
PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

 OuterColumns_Pipe_Left11

 OuterColumns_Pipe_Right12

 MidColumn_Pipe13

 PanelSupport_Split_Low_Pivot24

 JackScrew_DirectDrive35

 OutBoardClevisShaft26

 Middle ClevisShaft17

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 1  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Array, Low Pivot

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

6

7

250 3/4



SECTION B-B

SCALE .625

B

B

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Synchronous motor/gearhead. 2.5"/minuteSMK550A_5GN3p6KA11

1.5" Dia EMT Tubing x 29" LongEMT_1P512

Coupling Nut, 1" NC ThreadMcM90264A26213

Pivot Axel, AxtuatorMount_Actuator24

Mount, Actuator to MotorEMT_Insert_V115

Mc Master-Carr threaded coupling60705K380_THREADED-BORE TWO-PIECE CLAMP-ON SHAFT COLLAR16

Rectangular TubeAISC - 4x2x3/16 - 55.000 in7

Thrust Ball BearingANSI/AFBMA 23.2 TB - 1 x 1 25/32 x 5/8 - 16TB03118

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 5/16-18 UNC - 0.529

Plain Washer (Inch )Type A and BANSI B18.22.1 - 5/16 - wide - Type B210

1" All Thread. Actuator Rod, 29 " Long1_Allthread111

EMT 1"StopTube_EMT1112

Hex Nut, 1"-8 tpiANSI B18.2.2 - 1 - 8213

Spacer, Thrust bearingThrustRing114

Thrust Ball BearingANSI/AFBMA 23.2 TB - 3/4 x 1 15/32 x 9/16 - 12TB030115

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 1/4-20 UNC - 2.25417

Hexagon Socket Set Screw - Flat PointANSI B18.3 - 1/4-20 UNC x 0.381218

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 1/4-20 UNC - 0.5621

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 2  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Actuator

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

1

7

21

8

12

11

5

6

15

14

3

13

2

4

10

9

7/16

Wele all 

around.

The purpose of the thrust bearings

is to keep wind / axial loads off of the 

motor shaft.

13



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Rectangular TubeAISC - 4x2x3/16 - 55.000 in1

Pivot Axel, AxtuatorMount_Actuator22

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

1.5" Dia EMT Tubing x 29" LongEMT_1P511

Coupling Nut, 1" NC ThreadMcM90264A26212

Mount, Actuator to MotorEMT_Insert_V113

Hexagon Socket Set Screw - Flat PointANSI B18.3 - 1/4-20 UNC x 0.38124

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

1" All Thread. Actuator Rod, 29 " 

Long

1_Allthread11

EMT 1"StopTube_EMT112

1" NC Hex Nut and 1" NC Jam NutANSI B18.2.2 - 1 - 823

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 3  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Actuator Parts

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

5.00

5/8

3/16

4

Weld all 

around.

Tap 5/16, 

thru.

1

.

0

0

0

9/16

2 23/32

3 7/16

4

0

1 1/16 2 1/2 3 15/16

5

2 23/32

1.42

1.82. 0.062" 

deep.

1.00, 

Thru 1 wall.

1/4-20 UNC - 2B

1.610

1 1/2

0

1 1/16 2 11/32 3 27/32

2

3

3/4

31/32

1.610

1/2  1

Thread 

3/4-NC.

This  to fit inside EMT.

 

Setscrews, 12 each, are tapped into the end pieces

after the end pieces have been inserted. No clearance holes.

120  apart. Set screws retain end pieces. 

Place clocking marks on each end.

Chamfer

Band saw slots.

3 pls, 120 apart.

This  to fit in tube.

31

3

Loctite Here

Turn OD to fit loosely 

in 1.5" EMT.

2.80

2

Weld all around 

to Alll Thread 

Rod End.

1

.50, Typ.



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

4" Square Tube x 3/16" Wall, Galvanized4_Beam11

Flange brg Sealmaster Série SF Ø1'', 9752 #
R14-SF-16SM22

 BearingMount_LowPivot23

 BraceBar24

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 7/16-14 UNC - 185

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 4  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Main Spar

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

242.00

1

4

2

3

4.50

5.25

.50

.38

5

Wels sides 

and top.

.50

1.13

7/16-14 UNC - 2B

.000 .875 2.250 3.625 4.500

.000

1.884

3.259

4.634

5.250

.50



DETAIL  A

SCALE 0.30 : 1

A

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Framing Strut Square A-1200-HalfSlotA-1200-HalfSlot11

Dwg ShownFB_PanelMount
42

 Unistrut_P1006_142044

Hexagon Socket Head Cap ScrewANSI B18.3 - 1/4 - 20 UNC - 3/4 HS HCS46

Mc Masterr Carr3060T760_SQ U-BOLT17

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 5  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Panel Mounts

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

7

7

1

2 4 6

Make 7 per square tube.

When cutting unistrut, make sure one slot is midway.

This assures the U bolt will fit in existing slots.

114.00

.27

.13

1.00

0

3/16 1 1/2 2 13/16

3



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

1" NC All ThreadClevis_Shaft11

Unistrut NutUnistrut_P100742

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 1/4-20 UNC - 1.7543

Unistrut NutUnistrut_P1007_DrilledOut44

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 6  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Mount,Actuator_Rod_End

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

1

3

4

.00 .50 9.50 10.00

.27 THRU

 .75  .25

2

1



DETAIL  B

SCALE 1 / 4

DETAIL  A

SCALE 1 / 4

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Pipe Standard WeightANSI/AISC Rolled Steel - 4-105105.000 in1

 Axel_Pipe12

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 1/2-13 UNC - 1.2523

Plain Washer (Inch )Type A and BANSI B18.22.1 - 1/2 - Regular - Type B24

 ActuatorMount25

Hex Nuts (Inch Series) Hex NutANSI B18.2.2 - 1/2 - 1326

Hex Bolt - UNC (Regular Thread - Inch)ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 - 1/2-13 UNC - 5.527

2 Piece Clamp on shaft collar- Mc Master-Carr8386K110_EXTRA-GRIP TWO-PIECE CLAMP-ON SHAFT COLLAR28

B

A

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 7  OF 7 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

APPROVED

BillS

8/3/2020

DWG NO

6KW_Assy_2Part_Low_Pivot

TITLE

Columns

SIZE

C

SCALE

Watt-Tracker.com

REV

.00 52.75 55.75 105.00

5

1

Middle Column

End Columns

4.00

1.00

1.00

34

7

6

9.25

1.00

1/2-13 UNC - 2B

7.00

1/2-13 UNC - 2B

2 1/8

14.00

1.00

1.00

105.00

1.00

2

8

50.75

Weld bottom half of split clamp,

with shaft inserted, for alignment.

Strong weld.

54.25


